OATYOGA '

¥id
LN
II

,-.:'i?y and laug tef fo P_'z;llsl{gmj yogis"_

" - \H‘i.
. ¥ i
1 ¢
¢




Hlavinka Equipment Company

Your Fort Bend County Kubota Headguarters

Lawn. Banch. Farm.
Sales. Parts. Service.

osenberg, TX e (281) 842-5527

RTV-XG850
SIDEKICK

* *48 HP Gasoline Engine with a 40 mph
transport speed

& CVT Plus (Continuously Variable
Transmission) with Centrifugal Clutch

* Speed-Sensitive 45A EPS

* Front and rear independent suspension

* Engine Braking - Engine assisted
deceleration gives you dependable contral

down steep slopes

* Carry - Can carry up to a half ton, and comes
standart with dumping cargo box

* Tow- A class-leading 2,000 lbs. towing
capacity

* Optional cabin and accesories available

*For comgplets wananty. safely and product information, consull your tocal Kubot deaker and e product opanetod’s
maanizal, Prwer (HPMW) and other specifications ase based on vaneus standands of recommended practices.




? ) 8 F&'rd Exbedltlgﬁ.

‘:

HELFMAN

FORD - MASERATI - FIAT - ALFA ROMEO

Serving Sugar Land & SW Houston

2018
laserati Levante

HELFMAN )

— SUGAR LAND —

 New2018
A Ifa Romeo G|u||a

SALES ¢ SERVICE ¢ PARTS  COLLISION CENTER

281-530-32673

HelfmanFIATofSugarLand.com HelfmanMaseratiofSugarLand.com



CONTENTY & SIATT

FULSHEAR LIVING mathty™ | September2018

FEATURE Goat Yoga brlngSJoy and Iaughter to Fulshear

yogis

IN & AROUND FULSHEAR Fulshear LOCL NEWS: Later Gator:
Farmer’s Market offers local fare, advocates Fulshear Police tackle displaced
for local lands alligator dilemma

ENTERTAINMENT: IN & AROUND FULSHEAR:

Where art comes alive: Top notch barbecue
KVPAC offers a variety of  satisfying Fulshear
classes at new location residents

4 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o SEPTEMBER 2018

IN & AROUND FULSHEAR:

Student helping make
music for others by
collecting instruments

FULSHEAR LIVING
Y

The Fulshear Living Monthly is a publication of
the Fort Bend Herald and the Katy Times.

PUBLISHER
Terry Schaub
tschaub@katytimes.com

GENERAL MANAGER & ADVERTISING DIRECTOR
Lee Hartman
leehart@fbherald.com

COMPOSITION & GRAPHICS MANAGER
Alfred H.Dubé
adube@fbherald.com

GRAPHIC DESIGNERS
Melinda Maya
mmaya@fbherald.com
Rachel Cavazos
rcavazos@fbherald.com

TO ADVERTISE
If you are interested in advertising in the Fulshear Living
Monthly, please call the Katy Times at 281-391-3141 or the
Herald at 281-342-4474 for rates, information and deadlines.

PHOTO & ARTICLE SUBMISSIONS
We are looking for fresh story ideas and enjoy publishing
your articles in Fulshear Living Monthly. If you have
a story idea or photo to publish, please send your
information to news@katytimes.com with “Monthly”in
the subject line.

©2018 Fulshear Living Monthly. All Rights Reserved. Fulshear
Living Monthly has 5,500 print circulation, is a sister publication
of Pecan Grove Monthly, Greatwood Monthly and New
Territory Monthly and is a publication of the Fort Bend Herald.
Our publishing headquarters is 1902 S. Fourth St., Rosenberg,
Texas 77471.

Katy . Times

www.katytimes.com

'_l.
I

Like Us On
Facebook

CONCERTS |

Tell us how we're doing!
Email: mgriffin@fbherald.com



=i CHEVROILET

DUFETHS T 2 BEFORE SUMMER COMES TO A CLOSE,
MODEL MOVE OUT EVEN COME AND TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THESE DEALS!

THE NEW 2018

SILVERA
CREW CAB TEXAS

Gﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬂx $
30 688 32,935

FIND £ W ROADS :'Fa%éifgrst_s; 281-342-4200
THIS IS A LIMITED TIME EVENT-DON’T MISS IT!  CHEVROLET &=

12 i i UK Crow iy s o, WSt 45 0. Shack Rorober: 11 PP (heor Lhsooori 35,400 Marsedicin ot 8,408, Sevore it A SE o a1 (K S

S0 Crew Tl 54 1-RESHI 520,415, Bock uber: EVBISE {hoalen [Nsonunt $7. Minuiockme: Rebuls: S67740 fiseesal of g ke, P 1144 mwmaﬁhuﬁmwm qmw Rk Murred:

BRACRA T Mot 57557, Mnvdiscioms Sistuin: BEF53 Smwtnl s this 50, Piys TTAL WHY pppresmet crmif, Soss donan i kst i Woichs s e ey, mmwmmwm MESFIF- $250 25k}, S Hosetand 3030 Iy Chtcrnd $7.757.

Nt Hotalie 5350 Sowenat o fan b, P 1 TR Wil spprovet o wuhmﬁuu vl prposcs . 21 Elanect e wm Fhck Bamedsar YU Do Dcrust: 30352 Sevamid o By o Phan 11AL Wil iggervad
' et fioe dasice b Viohice i

SUMMER

CLEARANCE EVENT

Finnegarn

AUTO GROUP
e cooa=sy Jeep &

THE ALL-NEW
2018 RAM 1500 SLT

515,000 OFF

MSRP

LEASE THE NEW
2019 JEEP CHEROKEE
LATITUDE FOR ONLY

LEASE THE NEW
2018 DODGE CHARGER
SXT PLUS FOR ONLY

199

LEASE THE NEW
2018 CHRYSLER PACIFICA
TOURING L FOR ONLY

219

LEASE THE NEW
2018 JEEP GRAND
CHEROKEE FOR ONLY

5348

LEASE THE NEW
2018 DODGE
CHALLENGER SXT

219

LEASE THE NEW
2018 JEEP COMPASS
LATITUDE FOR ONLY

99

LEASE THE NEW
2018 JEEP WRANGLER
JK SPORT FOR ONLY

INVENTORY IS MOVING FAST-DON’T MISS THIS EVENT!

281-342-9318 - FinneganDodge.com - 26433 Southwest Freeway Rosenberg, TX 77471

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 5



——(OVER SIORT

by CLAIREJGOODMAN

Tiffany Thompson leads nearly 30 people through a yoga session as part of a night of goat yoga Saturday, July 21. Proceeds from the event benefitted Recovery
Houston and Bend the Mend. PHOTO BY JULIE SILVA

d—"—ar thousands of years, people have been practicing yoga Her pupils agree. Eleven-year-old participant Brennyn Wiese

as a way to relieve stress and achieve inner peace.

== Tiffany Thompson takes that yogic zen to a new level
with her yoga classes. Just as with regular yoga, yoginis
in Thompson'’s class release tension with a series of movements
and poses. Unlike regular yoga classes however, participants
practice with goats in their laps or on their backs.

Thompson’s classes are called “Goat Yoga,” and they are aptly
named. Each class features a small flock of baby Nigerian Dwarf
goats who bring levity and laughter to her classes. “Practicing
yoga already reduces stress,” Thompson said. “Now add to that
adorable baby goats.They have such a chill energy, and they’re
very mellow, but they also run around and snuggle you and give
you kisses.”

Thompson’s classes are good for all skill levels, but they are
especially beneficial to beginners who want to learn yoga in a
fun, casual environment. “You’re not in a studio where everyone
is super-focused,” said Thompson. “It’s very unintimidating. You're
learning ‘downward dog pose’ with a goat kissing your face.
You're challenging yourself, but you're also having fun.”

6 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING /MonﬁMJg e SEPTEMBER 2018

had never been to a yoga class before attending Goat Yoga. “I’'m
mostly here for the goats,” she admitted as she bottle-fed a baby
goat. Nicole Nichols is a regular yogini but had never experienced
anything like goat yoga before attending Thompson'’s classes. “I
practice yoga regularly and really enjoy it, but the yoga part
pretty much takes a backseat to these baby goats,” Nichols
laughed.

The classes take place outside in the pastoral setting of
Thompson’s home in Fulshear. Situated on several acres, the
space provides a peaceful, quiet area for participants to practice
without the walls and ceilings of a studio. Classes take place in
the morning to beat the Texas heat, but Thompson joked that the
popular practice of Bikram yoga is even more intense than a
Texas summer.“Those classes are 106 degrees,” she laughed, “and
people actually sign up for those on purpose.”

Laughter is a constant presence in Goat Yoga. With small goats
leaping up on the backs of participants, it is impossible to
maintain a serious attitude. Thompson welcomes this joy in her
classes. “I want people in my class to walk out smiling. Yoga



makes you feel better, but so does having fun and laughing.” She
added,“It’s like adult playtime with a petting zoo.”

Thompson'’s inspiration for Goat Yoga came not long after she
completed her yoga certification in Morocco earlier this year. In
Morocco, yoga is often practiced outside, so Thompson wanted
to recreate that experience here.The final revelation came when
she met a woman who kept Nigerian Dwarf goats as pets.
Nigerian Dwarfs are much smaller and friendlier than common
goats, and Thompson was immediately smitten. After getting her
own pet goats,“Lil’ Bit” and “Jeffrey," Thompson decided to open a
practice that integrated the joy the goats radiate with the flow of
yoga moves.

Thompson’s classes also have a philanthropic focus. During
her training in Morocco, she learned the importance of “paying
forward” her learning experience. Her training had a strong focus

on using yoga to benefit the community. She now integrates that
philosophy of giving into her yoga business. She often hosts
classes to benefit local charities. Her most recent class donated to
Houston Recovery,an organization devoted to helping individuals
recover from addiction.

Thompson’s Goat Yoga classes always sell out, and participants
always leave with a smile on their faces. In addition to the goats,
Thompson often invites other unusual animals to join her
students. Two tortoises and a potbelly pig attended her most
recent class. Mendy Moses drove an hour from League City to get
to Goat Yoga, and plans to return soon.“I absolutely cannot wait
to sign up for my next class,” said Moses.

To find out more about Goat Yoga in Fulshear, visit btips.//
wwuw.facebook.com/goatyogakaty.

L Py

lzzy the goat stands in the foreground at Goat Yoga Katy on Saturday, July 21. PHOTO BY JULIE SILVA

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 7



——(OVER SIORT

11-year-old Brennyn Wiese snuggles with a baby goat Instructor Tiffany Thompson gets a visit from her goat Lil’ Bit while teaching class. PHOTO BY CLAIRE

before classes. PHOTO BY CLAIRE GOODMAN GOODMAN

Your Community
Healthcare Leader

Salman Aly, MD

PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIAN

« Board Certified in Internal Medicine + Board Certified in Infectious Diseases
« Experienced in Geriatric and Hospital and Internal Medicine
Medicine

* Hyperbaric & Advanced Wound Care
* Travel Medicine

« Botox, Dermal Fillers, Low T Syndrome
+ Hyperbaric & Advanced Wound Care

Call Dr. Salman Aly at Call Dr. Sarfraz Aly at
832-886-4774 832-886-4994

Sarfraz Aly, MD

INFECTIOUS DISEASE SPECIALIST

416 N. Alabama Rd., Wharton, TX 77488

New Address in Wharton Location I

Now Accepting New Patients At Both Locations
In Sugar Land And Wharton

Sugar Land: 1201 Creekway Dr. - Suite B - Sugar Land, Texas 77478
Wharton: 979-282-6151 » 416 N. Alabama Rd., Wharton, TX 77488

8 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Moh%ﬁg e SEPTEMBER 2018

Jemma Macmillan plays with a baby goat and pets a tortoise during class.
PHOTO BY CLAIRE GOODMAN



Tiffany Thompson leads a goat yoga session on her 40-acre property Saturday, The class watches as a baby goat stands on Katy resident Ashley Swift’s back
July 21. Proceeds from the evening were donated to Recovery Houston and Bend  Saturday, July 21, at Goat Yoga Katy. PHOTO BY JULIE SILVA
to Mend. PHOTO BY JULIE SILVA

¥ Nicole Nichols bottle-

i feeds a baby goat.

| PHOTO BY CLAIRE
GOODMAN

Katy resident Ashley
Swift bottle feeds a
baby goat as Paige
Zulauf watches. Both
attended Goat Yoga [
Katy on Saturday, §
July 21, in Fulshear. §
PHOTO BY JULIE
SILVA

Financing 10009 Hwy 6 South
Available =  Sugar Land, TX 77498
= N 281-410-2796

873 S. Mason Road
Katy, TX 77450
281-215-3827

24627 1-45 North Ste #A
The Woodlands, TX 77380

FlllllIlING - I(ITI:HEN & BATH HEMI]I]ELINE 832-261-1243

LONE @T‘ FLOORS & KISHEN/BATH

TILE & STONE - HARDWOOD LAMINATE - GRANITE - COUNTERTOPS - CARPET - BACKSPLASHES & MORE

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly © 9




PRINTING
MAILING

F .

Captain Mike McCoy gained national attention when he peacefully removed an alligator

from a McDonald’s parking lot.

Officers subdue alligators by covering their eyes, jump-
ing on their backs, and taping their mouths shut.

by CLAIRE GOODMAN

he summer sun draws out all types. As spring wanes and
summer approaches, children run through sprinklers, and
dogs bask in the warm sunlight.

And alligators wander out of their nests and into nearby
Fulshear neighborhoods.

Captain Mike McCoy of the Fulshear Police Department has
many years of experience dealing with the cantankerous reptiles.
Every summer he sees the alligators emerging from their dormant
state and migrating across the Fulshear area. “Alligators are
naturally prone to wandering, and as they are able to travel up to
five miles a day, they have plenty of opportunities to end up in
residential areas where they don't belong,” said McCoy. “Fulshear
has more than 40 lakes, both naturally-occurring and man-made,
and the alligators will meander around the areas between the
lakes.”

For subdivisions with man-made lakes, this can be especially
troubling. “The alligators migrate at night, and then just kind of

There's A New FASTSIGNS® In Town

~ FASTSIGNS® is now here to
serve the Rosenberg, Richmond
—and Fulshear area. Ready to

- get started? Your FASTSIGNS®
consultant is more than ready

e
e -

0L2) (o E\

WG | consuiming | FhRTING. FORNSE | CONTENT

& INTERACTIVE | CORPORATE EXHIBITS
&Dl IDENTITY &DISPLAYS

INTERIOR
IGITAL DECOR

FASTSIGNS. 281-318-5600 | fastsigns.com/2126

Mo

re than fast. More than signs? Mention This Ad For a 10% Discount off of Your First Order

10«

FULSHEAR LIVING Monthfy e SEPTEMBER 2018

show up in a subdivision the next day,” said McCoy. “Earlier this
week, we got a call that there were two small alligators in a
swimming pool.The owners looked outside in the morning, and
there they were.”

The man-made community lakes that are so appealing to home-
buyers are also appealing to the large reptiles, which causes
mayhem when a roaming alligator strolls into a subdivision.
McCoy and his department have been catching errant alligators
in residential areas, and then releasing them safely back into the
wild for many years. Roughly 10 to 15 times in any given summer,
his department will get a phone call from a frantic citizen with
an alligator problem.The giant lizards will end up in pools and
garages or even walk directly up to a person.

McCoy is careful to note that most alligators that approach
humans are not doing so out of aggression. Rather, they’ve been
fed by humans before, and are conditioned to approach people
for food. “Our biggest problem by far is that people will feed
them,” said McCoy.“People throw food to alligators all the time to
watch them eat, which of course is amazing to watch, but then
the alligators start approaching all humans, thinking they’re
going to be fed”

Alligators are naturally shy creatures and typically do not
approach humans unless they have been fed by a human before.

Even though it is against the law to feed an alligator, oblivious
individuals still throw food scraps to the powerfully-jawed
creatures. Feeding alligators propagates the unnecessary
encounters between humans and the large reptiles. Said McCoy,
“As a result, we now have alligators going straight up to people
when they’re out walking their dogs or what have you, and
people think, Oh, it’s going to attack, when really it’s just used to
being fed by humans.”

Thus far, none of the alligator encounters in Fulshear have
resulted in injuries to humans, apart from the police who have to



Bratton
Pools

Go outside
and play

Call today for a free estimate!
281-988-7700

- e

Bratton Pools
403 S. 5th St, Suite B
Richmond, TX 77469

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 11



trap them. Officers will sometimes suffer superficial injuries like
scratches from the alligator’s claws or lacerations from their
ridged tails, but no civilians have been harmed in Fulshear.

Even though none of the alligators have caused major injuries,
the situation is still serious. Alligators in residential areas pose a
threat to people, pets and homes. “We had a 12-foot alligator in
someone’s garage one summer,” said McCoy. “He had shoved
himself up behind a riding mower. We actually had to call a
trapper for that; we couldn’t handle it ourselves. Our team
worked alongside the trapper, and eventually we got him out, but
the gator tore up the garage in the process.”

McCoy has had so many encounters with alligators that he has
mastered the technique of trapping and releasing them. The
process sounds easier said than done, but after years of
experience seizing the animals, McCoy related the process with
the same air of simplicity one might use to explain changing a
lightbulb. “You just cover their eyes, jump on their backs, and
tape their mouths shut,” he explained.

When an alligator’s eyes are covered, they immediately relax
and become more compliant.And while an alligator can clamp its
jaws shut with a bite-force of over 1,000 pounds per square inch,
the muscles that open its mouth are relatively weak. A human
hand can easily hold their mouths closed, and tape holds them
shut until they can be safely relocated.

He admitted, however, that he was not always so adept at
catching the animals.“The first alligator call I got, I had to look up
what to do,” McCoy laughed, “and then I had my partner hold a

WEST HOUSTON ™
BRAINY: SPINE .o

SPECIALIZING IN SPINE HEALTH

Less Invasive Spine Treatment Options Available,
Featuring The Latest Techniques To Improve
Neck And Back Pain

DANI S. BIDROS, MD, FAGS, FAANS
Board Certified by the
American Board of Neurological Surgery

2222 Greenhouse Rd, Ste 1100A ¢ Houston, TX 77084
915 Gessner Rd, Ste 300 ¢ Medical Office Bldg 3 ¢ Houston, TX 77024

12 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthfy e SEPTEMBER 2018

broom over the gator’s eyes while I slipped a dog leash around it
like a lasso.”

McCoy’s biggest priority is making sure the alligator is
unharmed during the capture and relocation.“I’'m a huge animal-
lover, and I would never want to hurt one,” he said. A few years
ago, his respect and admiration for the creatures earned him
national attention.An alligator had wandered into the drive-thru
lane at a McDonald’s.

When McCoy arrived at the scene, people were filming the
alligator with their phones. Someone told him to shoot the
alligator, but he refused. “They got me on video saying, No way.
This guy’s just trying to get his filet-o-fish, and then I trapped it.
The video went viral. A lot of people loved that I refused to hurt
the alligator”

The Fulshear police are well prepared for how to handle
alligators, and McCoy stressed the importance of calling the
police if you see one out of the water.

“If you see an alligator in a public place, call the police
immediately,” McCoy said.“Don’t try to catch them yourself, and
please don’t hurt them.We know what to do, and we will make
sure we relocate them safely”

And above all, McCoy implored that people do not feed the
alligators, tempting though it may be to watch the magnificent
creatures eat. Said McCoy: “It’s definitely fascinating, but when
alligators are fed, they end up having to be trapped and removed
because they pose a threat. If people leave them alone, they’ll
stay away from people, and they can live among us more safely”

To report an alligator in a residential area, call the Fulshear
police dept. at (281) 346-2202.

~Usually=when| anj \
aIIigatoFé?:‘pr%jé‘M
a human, it is "
because the animal o -
has._been fed by a \
human-before. As a
result, police-must
capture and release.
the alligators from -
residential areas. o

@ Alistate

You're in good hands.
i Auto

ﬁ Home

Eric Arredondo
Agency Owner

T: 832-500-5907
F: 832-500-5849 &% \iotorcycle
17310 W Grand Pkwy S Ste C

Sugar Land, TX 77479 Q Life

Call me for the protection you need and the service you want.
https://www.allstate.com/




—1II1 & NNOUND TULSILNR

«FLulshear Farmer’s Mar-
ket

éhelly Butler, along
Hunter’s Beans.

‘['n the heat of a Texas summer, few outdoor events can still

draw a crowd.Yet even as temperatures soar into the triple

digits, the Fulshear Farmer’s Market still thrives. Every
Saturday from 9 a.m. until 1 p.m., visitors flock to the market for
fresh produce and natural products.

On any given weekend there are anywhere between 12 and 20
vendors offering all things fresh, handmade or unique.

Aug.4 marked the fourth anniversary of the market.The origins
of the market are as organic as its produce: it began with the
friendship and generosity of the Fulshear community.

Ramona Ridge founded the market and recalled, “There were
so many people in Fulshear who grew their own produce. Some
had peach trees; others had pecan trees. Some people made their
own jams and things like that.And at the end of the summer, we
found ourselves with an overabundance of food. It’s a small
community here, so we were all friends, and we would get
together and trade what we had so no food would go to waste. If
you had figs you gave them away, and someone else who had
fresh eggs gave them to you. Everyone came with their hands full
and left with their hands full”

It occured to Ridge that this open concept could be extended
to the entire community, even those who did not grow their own
foods. “I thought, ‘why not invite everyone to join us?’,” said
Ridge. So she rented out some land and invited not only her
neighbors to sell their wares, but other local vendors as well.

It was important to Ridge to maintain the integrity of the
market, so she set boundaries and restrictions on what could be
sold there. Ridge was adamant that the market exclusively sell
items that are local and agricultural. Everything must be grown
or produced within a 200-mile radius of Fulshear to ensure that
all the products are local. And only food, agricultural products or
crafts pertaining to nature could be sold. Ridge’s commitment to

FORT BEND

¥A¥d WOMEN'S CENTER
PennyWise Resale Store

DONATE TODAY!

Please donate your gently used clothing, shoes,
accessories and housewares to support the Fort
Bend Women'’s Center’'s PennyWise Resale Stores.

Store Locations:
323 S. Mason Road, Katy
501 Highway 90A East, Richmond
13645 Murphy Road, Stafford
6808 Highway 6 @ Bellaire, Mission Bend

Donation Centers:

4737 Highway 6 @ Dulles, Missouri City
2721 FM 1463 Ste 800, Katy

Donation Hours: Mon-Sat 9AM-5:30PM
Sun: Noon-4:30PM

Items that you no longer use will help us
provide emergency shelter, counseling,
advocacy, housing assistance and career
development for survivors of domestic
violence and sexual assault.

=Y FORT BEND

il WOMENS CENTER
Perry'Wise Thiafe Snes

Free Donation Pick-Up
Chothing = Househald items = Furniture
@ 281-344-5777

Your Donation Changes Lives!

Call (281) 344-5777 or
email pick-ups@fbwc.org for large pick-ups.

Bringing Healin% and, Hofw
to Survivors of Domestic Violence
and Sexual Assault since 1980.

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly 13



—|I1  [IROUTID FULMILAR

maintaining the authenticity of the market is reflected in the
vendors she welcomes.

Takona Kolbe sells handmade lye soap that she makes from
scratch. Hunter Hamilton of Hunter’s Beans purveys his own
slow-roasted coffee beans and serves up nitro-coffee, a coffee
that is flash-cooled in nitrogen for a smoother finish than
traditional iced coffees. Ginger Tanagho raises Certified Animal
Welfare Approved beef and lamb and sells their meat every
weekend for her small business, Cross T Brand.

Vendors can come and go as they please.“A lot of our vendors
only have seasonal items,” she explained,“so let’s say for example,
all they sell is peaches.They come during peach season, and then
we don’t see them again until next peach season.”As one season
wanes another begins, so there are always different products.The
tomatoes of summer fade into the pecans of autumn.

Many vendors are consistent. Kayla Butler sells her handmade
soaps and candles at the market every weekend. Her store is
located in Old Katy, but she travels to Fulshear every weekend
because she always does well in the market.“People come to the
market looking to buy the highest quality items, and that’s what
we sell here,” said Butler.

But Fulshear Farmer’s Market is not only about the buying and
selling of natural products;it also has a commitment to preserving
nature. “Forever Fulshear” is a non-profit division of the market
dedicated to the preservation of the Fulshear environment. Ridge
is a certified master naturalist. She studies the plant, animal, soil
and weather patterns of the prairie and advocates for the

KATY CLEARCHOICE
ORTHODONTICS

S ]nv.isaﬁgn Elite Premier Provider
Braces for Children & Adults

Complimentary Consultations

pLaTiNOM+]  Most Insurances Accepted
INVISALIGN =
PROVIDER

2018

ML .

1260 Pin Oak Rd.
Suite 208
Katy, TX 77494
KCCortho.com
281-392-0888

14 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING MonﬁMJJ e SEPTEMBER 2018

conservation of the land.“People will tear up a nature park to put
in a gym, but then turn around and try to recreate the prairies
they just destroyed,” Ridge said.“Why not just preserve the ones
we have? We have 300-year-old pecan trees out here and they’re
ripping them out to pour concrete”

Vendors fees go directly to funding Forever Fulshear, so the
market itself is protecting the very land on which it operates.
Forever Fulshear regularly hosts the “Keep Fulshear Beautiful”
prairie clean-up event where the community comes together to
clean trash off the road. Volunteers in the organization grow
community gardens outside city hall. They invite speakers to
come out and educate the community on native wildlife like
coyotes and dragonflies.

The Fulshear Farmer’s Market is truly unique in that it not only
sells products from the land, but it has a devotion to protecting
that land. The zucchini squash that is so popular at the market
can only grow in a flourishing environment. Visitors to the
market are not only supporting local business; they are
contributing to the cause of prairie conservation.The Fulshear
Farmer’s Market is located at 9035 Bois d’Arc Ln. in Fulshear.

The Fulshear Farmer’s Market draws a crowd, even in the heat of summer.

the generation

We connect you with trusted, local dentists around
you and the nation who are dedicated to delivering
thoughtful, modern care with advanced technology.

1-800-SMILEGEN




Takona Kolbe discusses her handmade soaps with Jennifer Beavers, who Ginger Tanagho’s business, Cross T Brand, specializes in grass-fed beef and
regularly attends the farmer’s market. lamb.

aths(ream
ougique

RICHMOND

Mon thru Sat «10:00 AM - 7:00 PM
5530 Long Prairie Trace Suite 600
Richmond, Texas 77407
(832) 449-3838

www.facebook.com/mainstreamboutiquerichmond

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 15



—|I1  [IROUTID FULMILAR

TOP NOTCH BARBECUE

— satisfying Fulsbear residents —
by TOM BEHRENS

Fulshear folks know how good Shawn Thomas’s BBQ is.

at’s that wonderful, smoky smell? It could be

someone is barbecuing. Shawn Thomas gave up his

job as journeyman electrician so could barbecue full

time, turning his passion into a full-time job.Actually, calling it a

job, is not the correct way describe what he does;it’s an art form
that comes in different flavors.

By Shawn Thomas’ reckoning, he has been cooking barbecue
close to 20 years. In Fulshear, you will find Top Notch Barbecue,
his food truck and extra pits at 33340 FM 1093. Satisfying
customers’ desire for good eats began while still working as an
electrician. The electrical contractor he worked for knew about
his sideline barbecue business and had no problem with him
cooking on the side.

His barbecue has not won any awards because he is too busy
cooking up brisket, ribs and chicken for his hungry customers,
along with a few catering jobs. But, he did have a chance to enter
a barbecue cookoff that his electric company had entered. His
ribs finished seventh place in a corporation cook off of about 75
different electrical contractors. “I thought that was pretty
amazing,” said Thomas.

16 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING MonﬁMJg e SEPTEMBER 2018

Shawn Thomas’ wife, Tamieka, helps out with the serving, but

Shawn handles all the cooking.

Thomas said he rests on Sunday, and then on Monday spends
the day restocking everything he needs for the coming week.
He’s at his food truck at 3:30 a.m. on Tuesday through Saturday
getting ready for the lunch crowd. In the back of the red food
truck he has what he calls “a big old monster barrel pit” he calls
“Big Bertha.”

“I'm rubbing my briskets, ribs,” said Thomas.“I make my beans,
barbecue sauce everything from scratch.”

“I have a closed in food truck that I do all my business in, but
then I have another pit which is really big and open where you
cannot only smell the mouthwatering smells coming forth, but
you also can watch the brisket, ribs and chicken cooking,” said
Thomas. “Sometimes it gets crazy. I may have catering events
going on as well and need both pits going ... one for my everyday
customers, the other one getting ready for catering events.”

After the charcoal begins burning in earnest, he adds Post Oak
wood for the smoke.“At first I don’t put any kind of meat on the
smokers; you want the heavy smoke to blow out really good,” said
Thomas. “You want a good nice smoke; you want your meat to
look very pretty. Once the cooking temperature gets up to 275



degrees, the smoke has blown itself out, it’s time to for the
brisket to go on the grill”

Thomas says he always cooks brisket first, mainly because
it takes about eight to 10 hours to get the tenderness and
the flavor his brisket is known for.

After about the first four hours, he starts adding ribs and
chicken to the smoker. “You want your chicken to have a
nice golden, pretty brown color, nice crisp to it,” said
Thomas.“The same thing with your ribs, a nice reddish look.
I like my ribs to cook to the point where at the ends have a
nice little crunch to them, but not too much. You want the
ribs nice and tender.”

The chicken and ribs cook for about three hours; the
brisket continue to cook for another four hours.

While making sure the temperature is maintained, smoke
is still coming up, he’s mixing up his secret sauce. Said
Thomas: “I have customers ask me if I'm putting black
pepper, cherry cola, Cherry Dr. Pepper in the sauce. I tell

them I can’t tell them.”

How about a chopped beef sandwich for lunch?

Continued on Page 22

TEXAS
MATTRESS
MAKERS

A Healthy Life Begins with a Great Night's Sleep!
@ S Handcrafted in Houston, Texas. Direct from our factory to your family. » ﬁ

Get fitted for your best night’s sleep by true matiress experts today!

EXCLUSIVE DISCOUNT

MENTION THIS AD IN FULSHEAR LIVING &

* O walid in-9oee anby ey 10731718, Cornol be combined with oy ofher dicounts oF Sromolions
Srerwroarm Speciols, 100% Latax beds. and odustabie foundoliont oe exsmpl.

Katy Address: 5026 E 3 St Katy, TX 77493 Phone: 832.437.5646
Downtown Houston Address: 4619 Navigation Blvd Houston, TX 77011 Phone: 713.341.6252
www.TexasMattressMakers.com

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o 17



—|I1  [IROUTID FULMILAR

Deritage Society Keeps Histouy Alive

by VALERIE SWEETEN

ulshear and Simonton are moving quickly into the future
Fwith expansion in businesses, restaurants, schools and
gorgeous homes.

With this progress, it’s important not to forget the incredible
history behind the area, which is where the non-profit
organization, Fulshear Simonton Heritage Society (FSHS) comes
together for the community. Keeping the history alive is what
they do.

Their formal mission is to collect, catalogue, preserve, curate,
prepare, present, and share with future generations, the rich
historic heritage, which is found in and around the area of
Northwest Fort Bend County.

In addition, with understanding the collective history, they will
strive to honor the legacies of those who created the family and
cultural foundations.

Board members include president, Kim Stacy; vice-president
Gilbert "Herc" Meier, Jr.; second vice-president, Debra Sabrsula;
treasurer, Terry Crockett; secretary, Rhonda Kuykendall; and
assistant secretary, Daniel McJunkin. Honorary board members
are Jo Douglass,Viola Randle and Frances Smart.

Tommy Kuykendall, former mayor of Fulshear from 2010-16, is
a member of the FSHS and witness to the path of growth and
development for both cities. Preserving the heritage and history
of the area is his focus.

“One of my goals was to create a historical account of Fulshear
and to preserve our history,” Kuykendall said. “Our history
although similar to other cities is unique. We have thousands of
people moving to the Fulshear area every year. Some of those
new residents may know a little about Fulshear and Simonton,
but many do not. I would like to see a historical account of
Fulshear available to all new residents both in electronic and

8411FM 359 Road

281-533-9148

FIRST COLONY
4550 Sweetwater Blvd.

FULSHEAR PECAN GROVE
3031 Plantation
@ FM 359

281-341-9066

SUGAR LAND
345 Southwestern Blvd

Suite D

MON. - FRI. 7:00 AM - 7:00 PM + SAT. 8:00 AM - 4:00PM | @ Colony Meadows @ Sugar Creek
281-265-4400 281-242-0495
* One Day Service Available § © Sarurday Drycleaning
* Experr Alrerations IN by 9am our by 2pm NEW TERRITORY ROSENBERG
* Professional Shoe Repair | + GO WITH THE PROS! 6350 Hwy 90A 3996 Avenue H
* We Recycle Your Bags * 100% SATISFACTION @ The Counfry Store 281-341-0280
& Hangers GUARANTEED! 281-265-1004
~ MEN'SORLADIES ;'  MEN'SBUSINESS 3"  _ IADIES 37~ "MENSOR 3"~ "BLOUSESSKIRTS

SHIRTS

]
1
.
|
|
REG $3.00 I I
'
1
|

|
2 PC SUITS 1
|

[
[

[

REG $1000 I I

[

DRY CLEANED. FANCY, SILK LINED |
OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE.
EACH « NO LIMIT 1

LAUNDERED ON HANGERS
‘WITH DRY CLEANING.
EACH + NO LIMIT

DRESSES

|
$ F
6 193900 1 !
DRY CLEANED. FANCY, SILK LINED || :

OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE.
EACH + NO LIMIT

| | . . I I o .
Good for 6 visits. Expires 10-15-2018] © Good for 6 visits. Expires 10-15-2018 | ~ Good for 6 visits. Expires 10-15-2018 | = Good for 6 visits. Expires 10-15-2018 | © Good for 6 visits. Expires 10-15-2018
@@@8@@@'@@@8@@@ '@@@é)@@ '@@@8@@ '@@@é@@

LADIES PANTS

1
|
1 |
|
|
RS $ 75 | I
DRY CLEA . FANCY, SILK LINED II

OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE.

& SWEATERS

i REG $7.00

DRY CLEANED. FANCY, SILK LINED
OR PLEATED SLIGHTLY MORE.

EACH « NO LIMIT EACH « NO LIMIT

Coupons must be presented when order is left for processing * Not valid with any other offer.

18 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Moh%flg e SEPTEMBER 2018




FIND OUT IF
SURGICAL WEIGHT LOSS
IS RIGHT FOR YOU

Get information you need to start
your weight-loss journey.

Houston Methodist West's experts, including bariatric surgeons,
counselors, nurses and an exercise physiologist, will ensure you
receive the exceptional and personalized care needed to achieve
long-term success.

Dr. Laura Choi offers individualized plans designed to help you
achieve your specific goal, whether you want to improve your quality
of life or drastically change your life with surgical weight loss.

Laura Choi, MD

Bariatric Surgeon

Attend one of our free information sessions:

Friday, Sept. 7 Friday, Sept. 21
Noon -1p.m. Noon -1p.m.

Registration is required.
Visit houstonmethodist.org/events or call 832.667.5673.

HOUSTON Houston Methodist West

Meth(dist 18500 Katy Freeway

WEST HOSPITAL Houston, TX 77094




—|I1  [IROUTID FULMILAR

hard copy format.”

Recently, Fulshear Simonton Heritage Society celebrated
Fulshear’s 194th birthday to recall their humble beginnings
where Churchill Fulshear,a member of the Old Three Hundred,
was granted land by Stephen E Austin in 1824. In 1890, the San
Antonio and Aransas Pass Railroad was granted the right-of-way
through town by Churchill Fulshear.

Kuykendall recounted how the 1890 railroad right of way
kicked off a turning point for the city where the town of Fulshear
became a center of commerce attracting people on weekends
resulting in stories of congested streets in downtown.

“The platting of the Town of Fulshear (now downtown area)
and the construction of the railroad literally put Fulshear on the
map,” said Kuykendall. “This eventually led to the development
of Farm to Market Roads 359 and 1093 being constructed to a
crossroad in Fulshear.The town’s population fluctuated in the
low hundreds over the early years.”

Kuykendall also pointed out how though fire destroyed

historic buildings in downtown Fulshear, what little that remains
needs to be preserved, maintained and remembered.

1111:281.344.9900
206 East Highway 90A s 'Richmond, TX 77406
www.goldconnectiontnet

20 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o SEPTEMBER 2018

“My role is to support the FSHS to accomplish the goals,” said
Kuykendall.“I have had these for a long time and want to insure
the Fulshear of tomorrow knows about the struggle and sweat
Churchill Fulshear and so many others encountered to bring us
to where we are today. Our history cannot be lost.”

Joining Fulshear Simonton Heritage Society is easy and
welcome as there’s plenty of work to be done.

“As we develop the program of activities this next year, we will
encourage all history lovers to be involved with the FSHS. Also,
there will be projects we will be working on and we will need
the entire community’s support to accomplish those,” Kuykendall
said.

Kuykendall said since their formation, they’ve been busy with
focusing on the immediate needs of the Fulshear and Simonton
areas with Hurricane Harvey in 2017, the Tax Day floods in 2016
and the 2015 Memorial Day floods. Even with these needs being
addressed, their mission didn’t stop.

Since their inception, they attended workshop and training on
oral history interviews hosted by the Fort Bend County Historical
Commission, chronicled the old railroad switch house move to
Frances Smart Park and scanned historical documents and
photos from Dozier’s BBQ and local residents. They’ve also
participated in the Historical Marker dedication for the Rand &
Pennington Land Grant of 1824 with Fort Bend County Historical
Commission and joined in the Foster Old 300 Medallion
Dedication at the Fulshear Cemetery, and also the Rededication
Ceremony in the Randon Bottom Cemetery in Weston Lakes.

Said Kuykendall: “There has been a strategic effort to
photograph and scan and catalogue historic photos and items
from the Fulshear area. We plan to have a more robust agenda
for events and programs in the upcoming year. Please stay tuned
to the Fulshear-Simonton Heritage Society Facebook Page.”

$79 OFF

Any HVAC or Electrical Repair

Call by September 30"

@BVS

281-394-0031




RANDON & PENNINGTON
GRANT OF 1824

[+ 1821, STEPER F. ALISTIN WS GRANTED A PERMIT FRCWA THE MEXICAR
COVERFMENT Tey ACT A5 EMPRESARIO FOR 300 FAMILIES TOLSETTLE 1M
TELAS: THAT SUMMER HE KNIV THE SETTLERS, KMOWHN AS THE (LU 1HR'E\E
FUNDRED, SECAN CROSSME INTO TEXAS. FROM [823 TO 1824, AUSTIH
AHD THE COMMISSIONER OF COLONIZATION FOR TEXAS, FELIPE ENKICRIE
HERT, THE EARGE DE BMSTROF ISSUED 277 LAND GERANTS, 56 OF WHICH
wWERE SITLATED O6 THE BANKS OF THE BRAZDS AND SAN SERHARD RIVERD
1M WHAT BECAME FORT BEMD COUNTT M 13T

Ol ARGUST 50 | 824, DAVID EAMCEN AR HIS BUSIMESS PARTHER, 15AAL
PEMMINGION. RECEIVED. & GRANT OF 4 428 AURES LOCATED GN THE
EFATOS SIVEER [N FORT BEMD SOURTY BETWEEN THE JOHH FOSTER LEAGUE
1O THE EAST AMD THE CHURCHILL FULSHEAR TEAGUE TO THE WEST. THE
FAMDON AMD PENMNIMGTON LAND GRANT QFFERED FERTILETSOIL AKD
VALUED MIVER ACCESS FOR THE TRAMSPORIATION OF CEORS T MARKET.

DAV RANDOM, & MATIVE OF ALAKAN AN PART CREER INDLAH, CAME
FO TEXAS M SEARCH OF OFPORTUMITY. RANDON RECEIVED HIS LAND
GREAMT AS A SINGLE MAM, BUT BY, MARCH 1878, HE WAS RECORDED AS
AN RS A WIFE MAMCY MoHEEL DADGHTFR OF IOHM MMEEL A LAKD
GRAMT RECIPIENT It BRATORIA COUNTY, RARMDOMN SO0 BECAME OME OF
THE MOST SUCCESSFUL PLANTERS 1N AUSTINGG COLDMY. HE BIED 14§ 357
AND IS RURIED D8 THE DYER MOORE RAMCH MEAR THE COMMLUNITY OF
ORCHARD
FEAAL FEMMIMOTORM, & MATIVE OF VIRGIMNIA, SOUD HIS INTEREST 1N THE
i T RARNDON, PEMSMINGTOM WAS USTED AS A TEACHER &5 EARLY A%

13-74, MAKING HIM CHE OF THE FARLIEST TEACHERS | THE COLOMY, HE
5 LATER THE MAIL COMTRACTOR O THE ROUTE BETWEESN TMDERERDEHCE
VMILAM N BESS. THE RANDOM AND FEMMIMNGTON LAND GRANT
E AM IMPORTANT EART OF THE EARLY DEVELOPMENT OF TEXAS AND
BEMD COUMTY,

SANNER 15 PRORYETY &8 B3 $10F O TrAL

_ T oG e e - -.:Fulshear Simonton Heritage
: e A Ry By PR 1.~ _ Sociéty is represented taking part
ot e R 3 s e { % in the-Penn Rand Historical Marker
o % e T I~ : ceremony. Sl




—|I1  [IROUTID FULMILAR

Continued from Page 17

After the secret sauce is formulated, he places big pots of the
sauce on the smoker fire boxes and waits for them to start
boiling. He wants the heat reduced as to where he has a nice
simmer going; the sauce changes from a liquid to a thicker
consistency.

Meat rub: “I don’t put a bunch of pepper corn on my meat,”

said Thomas, “but of course it has peppercorns in it. When you
taste my meat, you taste a nice little spice. Even if you didn’t use
any sauce, just ate my meat, you would taste the spice.You go to
some barbecue places and they want to drown the meat with
sauce. People want to taste the meat, and then maybe later will
try the sauce, but they love the taste of the meat.”

How does he keep up with the schedule? Time management
was his reply and cooking talent that has matured over the years.
He also has the help of his wife in serving and collecting money
for the meals. When they were young, his sons used to help him.
“But now that they are older and want no part of it,” said a
laughing Thomas. “They saw how hard dad worked. As far as the
cooking, I do it all.

3

A\

_|

ellPet Center

VETERINARY HOSPITAL

Happyy '
Fa Days!

Compassionate Veterinary Care

sVaccinations and Wellness Care  Medicine
oSpay / Neuter / Surgery e Allergy Treatment
eArthritis & Pain Management

eHeartworm / Flea & Tick Prevention
*In-House Laboratory / Digital X-Ray
*Boarding and Grooming Available

15%0ff | FREE !

Cg,ﬂ;g:{i;’;gf;f;;;:’ HEALTHY NEWPETEVAM |

With ad. Valid with Multiple ! With ad. For new clients. Not
Pets within the same family. I valid with any other offer. One I
Valid from 9/1/18 - 9/30/18 a per family. Expires on 9/30/18

5910 FM 1463 | Katy, TX 77494 « 281.394.2355 |'www.thewellpetcenter.com

Dr. Cynthia Aswad - Dr. Sadie Bowling * Dr. Bryan Ping « Dr. DavidThurmond
Dr. Michelle Hessell - Now Seeing Pocket Pets (by appointmen\my)*

Hours:M-F7am-6pme Sat8am-12pm & %

22 e FULSHEAR LIVING MonﬁMg e SEPTEMBER 2018

Scott Bank, a friend, taught him the ins and out of setting up
and cooking barbecue.“My momma did a lot of cooking too,” said
Thomas.“I grew up in the kitchen cooking with my momma.As I
got older I began buying a lot of cook books.I love the cooking
channel. When they had the Pitmasters on TV, I watched those

guys.

“I read, I observe others. I worked for catering companies. I
just learned about everything I could about cooking.There’s no
cooking I can’t do.I can bake from scratch.

What advice does he want to pass on to future barbecue
masters?

“I've learned all the different ways people barbecue,” said
Thomas. “Stainless steel barbecues are popular, stainless steel
rotisseries. I like the rotisseries; they are not bad, but I want to
keep it old school, the big barrel pits, the big barrel smokers.”

The next time you are driving down FM 1093 stop by and
sample his barbecue, maybe even ask specific questions about
the sauce. Shawn is likable guy that loves to talk about barbecue,
however he won't tell you his barbecue secrets.

r

OK, so your husband
has a tool belt?

The
KATY PLUMBING

www.yourkpc.com « 281-646-1700




Top Notch BBQ is always [§
good, no matter what you K&

Join us for

August 1st - September 3rd

23501 Cinco Ranch Blvd Suite H130
Katy, TX 77494
281-394-7156 « www.TobiuoSushiBar.com

SUNDAY - THURSDAY | 11AM - 9PM « FRIDAY - SATURDAY | 11AM - 10PM (;i" :

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o 23



—|I1  [IROUTID FULMILAR

Seabourne Nature Park

Ssoffers Texas Master Naturalsts classess®
by VALERIE SWEETEN

e >

njoying the spacious outdoors at Seabourne Nature Park

2is only a short drive away so why not take advantage of
learning from the dedicated Texas Master Naturalists
conducting classes there?

Next on the calendar for Sept. 6 at 6:30 p.m. is the Pollinators,
Pollination & Pollinator Gardens, presented by Bee Harmony
Director Ed Erwin with the Texas Master Naturalist Coastal
Prairie Chapter. Open to the public, the event is free and slated
to be held at the Rosenberg Civic Center at 3825 Texas 36 South.

Lynn Trenta, coordinator of the prairie demo garden and part
of the prairie restoration project with the Naturalists, said
classes like these are to address the importance of pollinators
and how people can support them in their landscapes and
gardens. Johnson said pollinators enable food production and
allow plants to reproduce. Without them, we would simply not
have food to eat.

“A reduction in habitat for pollinators, among other factors, is
causing their population to decline,” Trenta said. “Besides the
well-known honey bee, there are over 4,000 species of native
bees that provide pollination, as well as butterflies, birds, bats,
and other wildlife. Learning about the behavior and habitat of
pollinators can enable and encourage people to provide food,
water and shelter in their gardens and landscapes for pollinators.”

An important fact to know is that native plants and pollinators
have a developed a beneficial relationship together over the
years.The chapter has a native prairic demo garden at Seabourne
with pollinator plots specifically for this purpose.

Margo Johnson with Coastal Prairie Chapter Texas Master
Naturalists said that Master Naturalist programs are offered
typically the first Thursday of month with a speaker on a

i

relevant topic. Occasionally, a field trip could be held in lieu of
a speaker program. Speakers are experts in their fields.

f
| R W WA
- F.. . ‘*"".. ‘ lr
;.[ﬂ;. g L .___7{_-1(::(1 : e vl 8 ‘.I
s o .‘}*%. ‘;#t“?:‘ i -;':




EE DENTURES+IMPLANT
. SOLUTIONS.

Heath Bryan Coleman of Texas, DDS, PLLC and Associates — General Dentistry
Blake Lindsey, DDS & Chris Kimmel, DDS

Dentures
in Just
One Day!"

*in most cases

&
)
|
_—
3 e

Katy | 23225 Kingsland Blvd #300, Katy, TX

F "
i 2% /
: ,'; o l‘;‘/ L A CALL I ODAI u
Y
SRR ok 1D
LN o '-i; ) ! -
"Beautiful . Seabourne - Nature Park
is such a special place it received a
-~ designation on the Texas Parks &
Wildlife’s Coastal Birdinq Trailin 2017.

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly e 25



—|I1  IROUTID FULMILAR

COMING TO SEABOURNE NATURE PARK

Trenta said her favorite thing about a place like Seabourne
is the diversity it offers for visitors. Their Chapter has been
transforming the 164-acre central core of a 368-acre park
from a typical city park into a true nature park since 2009
according to Trenta.

“From fishing to birding, enjoying prairie plants and flowers
to biking, Seabourne offers the visitor a variety of activities to
enjoy. In a short period of time, you can walk through the
chapter’s butterfly garden and read about the Monarch
Butterfly as you take in the beautiful flowers there.You can also
walk around the lake lined with trees planted by the master
naturalists,” Trenta said.

The Master Naturalists have also had a hand in prairie
restoration area, a prairie demo garden, and four habitat plots
for birds and insects. There are a wetlands area, bird sanctuary
and fishing.

Seabourne is such a special place is that it received a
designation on the Texas Parks & Wildlife’s Coastal Birding
Trail in 2017 and is also on the latest printed Texas Parks &
Wildlife map on the Brazoria Loop of the Upper Texas Coast.
More information on this is available at https://tpwd.texas.
gov/huntwild/wildlife/wildlife-trails/utc/brazoria-
loop/#utcl17a.

Join the Master Naturalists on Nov. 3 for their Seabourne
Nature Festival from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. complete with
children’s crafts, carriage rides by Heritage Carriage, bees
exhibit, dulcimer music, the Lone Star Strummers, Brazos
Bend State Park Outreach Booth, Coastal Prairie Partnership/
Katy Prairie Conservancy, East Texas Herpetology Society and
more. Details at https://txmn.org/coastal/volunteer-projects/
signature/prairie-heritage-festival.

Seabourne is located at 3825 Texas 36 South, Rosenberg.
For more information, call 281.633.7033 or visit btips.//
txmn.org/coastal.

Photos Continued on Page 30

w

Monday to Saturday: 11:00 am to 9:00 pm

Spring Rolls - Egg Rolls - Wings - Fries

BanhMi - Salad
Pho - Crushed Rice - Vermicelli

346-387-6544

24811 Katy Freeway, Ste. 100., Katy, TX 77494 ‘
Front of PGA Superstore - Proximity to Typhoon Texas Waterpark|)

- W Z

|

26 * FULSHEAR LIVING Moh%flg e SEPTEMBER 2018



T

(d 0 ' 11666 Katy Freeway
westpointlincoln.com

simcnfraves 281-506-0374

Lincoln Black Label
Our Ultimate Expression of Design and Personal Service

Lincoln Black Label is an elevated blend of both
ownership and member privileges. Choose from three
exclusive and thoughtfully styled interior themes for
your Continental.

Select the horse racing-inspired Thoroughbred, the
alpine-influenced Chalet or the musically infused
Rhapsody to make your Continental distinctively your
own.

Lincoln Black Label ownership includes Exclusive
Member Priveleges, Service Pick Up and Delivery, and
a 4 year/50,000 mile Premium Maintenance Plan.

e

wedt‘ ﬂi‘_nt E‘l""\.h"—ﬁ [ ﬂLnL'Rﬁ}--‘ldl:L j

To learn more and test drive a Lincoln Black Label, contact Robert Cesca at 281-506-0374

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o 27




[IT @ AROUTID TULSHEAR

L
John Paulsoniis trying to'collect.
musical instrumentsfor Refugio

" 4High School'band studerits hit ,

“-“hard' from " Hurricane ‘Harvey:

.. (COURTESY.PHOTO). £

=
b !

28 o FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o SEPTEMBER 2018




STUDENT HELPING MAKE MUSIC FOR OTHERS

— by collecting ‘lovingly used’ instruments —
by TOM BEHRENS

ohn Paulson is making a difference.

Paulson and St. Faustina Catholic Church of Fulshear have
teamed up to help Refugio High School make music this
chool year. John, 17 years old, is a Boy Scout working on
completing his Eagle Scout Badge project - collecting collecting
“gently used” musical instruments for the Refugio High School
Band. St. Faustina Catholic Church helped as a collection point
for the donated instruments from the Fulshear community. John

and his family are members of the church.

“We (his family) drove through Refugio all the time going from
Corpus Christi to Houston before moving to Houston. After
Hurricane Harvey, I saw the damage inflicted upon Refugio,
especially Refugio High School,” said Paulson.

One of Paulson’s passions is music. Why not choose as his Eagle
Scout project collecting used music instruments for the Refugio
High School band? He approached the band director at Refugio
High School, explained what he wanted to do for the band.“He
was very excited about the chance to receive the instruments,”
said Paulson.“The school has a marching band, not very big, but
they lost many of the instruments because of Harvey.”

“John approached me if the church would be open to be a
collection point for the instruments for one weekend in August,”
said Liz Adams, receptionist and facility manager for St. Faustina.
“He explained how collecting the instruments was his Eagle
Scout Project”

A second collection facility was the Community Center in
Cinco Southwest on Spring Green Ave.

St. Faustina Catholic Church has been in Fulshear for three
years, in the present building about a year and a half.“When we
began, we celebrated Sunday mass at Hubenak Elementary,” said
Adams.The new church building, located at 28102 FM 1093 in
Fulshear, was completed about a year-and-a-half ago, Church
membership, according to Adams, is a little over 3,000 members.

Adams explained that the church has had other scouts, young
men maybe two or three from other churches, but live in the
Fulshear striving toward their Eagle Scout Badges. “We often

DON’S PEST
CONTR¥L, INC."

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL

General Pest
Rodent « Termite
Mosquito Systems

281.879.9261

donspestcontrol.com

allow them to do their projects here.” St. Faustina sponsors Boy
Scout Troop 106, a new Troop that hasn’t had their scouts far
enough along to be working on Eagle Scout yet. Paulson is a
member of Troop 1103, Trinity Baptist Church.

“He was trying to get the word out to as many people possible,”
said his mother, Katy. “It seems like a lot of people have
instruments put away they don’t use anymore.” Early on in his
instrument collection, he had four instruments given - a couple
of saxophones, clarinet and trumpet. John’s music collection
officially closed Sept. 15.

Rousing marching band music will again be heard from the
football field at Refugio High School because of the efforts of
John Paulson and St. Faustina Catholic Church.

“We are presented so many opportunities to help people,” said
Paulson. “I don’t want to do it for attention, but just be able to
help somebody’s life be better” More information on donating
musical instruments can be obtained by emailing John at johnny.
paulson26@gmail.com. Any extra instruments collected will be
donated to www.musicdoinggood.org, 4203 Yoakum Blvd.,
Houston.

29810 FM 1093 Ste. G * 281-346-0077
Fulshear, TX 77441

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o 29



[IT @ AROUTID TULSHEAR

Continued from Page 26 Baskouithibee

30 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o SEPTEMBER 2018



+ FURNITURE DESIGN CENTER +

WE BRING YOU THE FINEST FURNITURE OF QUALITY, FUNCTIONALITY, AND DESIGN

1l B

Chateau d' A%

ITALIA

MADE IN ITALY

AS UNIQUE AS YOU ARE!

e o= oem B O &

LIVING ROOMS BEDROOMS LIVING ROOMS STORAGE LIGHTS HOME OFFICE ACCESSORIES

SHOWROOM 3819 FONDREN RD (WESTPARK & FONDREN) HOUSTON, TX 77063
CALL: 832 201-1000

www.CastleFurniture.com



[IT @ AROUTID TULSHEAR

32 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Moh%flg e SEPTEMBER 2018




"ESPRESSO
FRAPPE

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly 33



—[0CIL CVLNTY

WHERE ART COMES ALIVE

— KVPAC offers variety of classes at their new location in Fulshear —
by VALERIE SWEETEN

where Encore Arts/Katy Visual Performing Arts Center
(KVPAC) comes into play with fall classes offering a wide
variety of instruction and experiences.

I earning the fine arts is a continuous journey, and that’s

Coming off a very busy summer, children who attended classes
at Encore Arts/KVPAC explored Van Gogh, Minecraft, Dramatic
Scene Study, Acting, Playing the Perfect Villian, and participated
in The Addams Family-The Musical production.

Encore Arts/KVPAC, which recently moved as a result of
Hurricane Harvey, is now located at 7926 FM 359 in Fulshear.
Their dedicated management team has a full schedule onboard
for the area with dynamic arts-based classes and events all
starting Sept. 12.

Registration is currently underway. A minimum of three
enrolled for all art and theatre classes is required.This fall’s lineup
has something for every age group.

Katy Optiks

Enhancing vision with style
701 S, Fry Rd. Ste. 123
Katy, TX 77450
281.492.1209
www.KatyOptiks.com

34 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING MonﬁMJJ e SEPTEMBER 2018

Join KinderMusic with Whitney Shelton on Wednesdays with
Foundations for 0-1 year old at 11:30 a.m., Level 1 for 1-2 year old
at 9:30 a.m. and Level 2 for 2-3 year old at 10:30 a.m.

Looking for art? There are classes for that also in all age ranges,
including adults.

On Wednesdays, find classes for 1-2 year old at 10:30 a.m. and
2-3 year old at 11:30 a.m.Ages, 6-18, can come after school once
a week Monday through Thursday. A shuttle from Huggins
Elementary to their location for after school art classes is being
arranged.There will be an additional fee for shuttle costs.

Adult classes, ages 18+, will be offered in the afternoon and
evening. Times for these are dependent on professional artist
schedule availability.

Home school art classes are also available for $150 per month
for ages, 6-13.These are held on in the Mixed Media Studio during
the day on Tuesday and Thursday.

Children can take on stage methods with a assortment of
theatre classes.

For $85 a month, Story Book Theatre Classes are available for
children ages, 1-2 and 2-3, on Wednesday at 11:30 a.m. and 12:30
p.m.Ages, 3-5,are scheduled for Tuesday/Thursdays from 1-3 p.m.
for $150 a month.

Open Enrollment Theatre for Jungle Book with rehearsals is
held one night a week. Dates to be determined as of yet.There is
also Open Enrollment Theatre with a Christmas Theme available
as well. Both of these are $450 each.

Scan with your
smartphone:

“iver Bend
Baptist Church

Building stronger marriages, building stronger families
Weekday preschool e Ministries for all ages ® AWANA e New youth building

9:00 am - Sunday Bible Study | 10:30 am - Sunday Worship
Visit us at RiverBendBC.org | 281-346-2279

27600 FM 1093, Fulshear




The company is an audition
only performance group with
rehearsals once a week in the
evenings. Fee for this is $550.

Gregory Magyar, Executive
Artistic Director, said many of
Encore’s instructors are
professional artists with degrees
in Arts and Theatre.

Encore Arts is a place where
the arts come alive.

“Encore is a fun creative outlet
for children to learn skills while
making new friends who have
similar interests,” he said.

‘Young Frankenstein’ is one of the many productions at KCPAC.

Welcome our NEW
Physician's Assistant

=
F %
&
[ ) y

i
5 oo BE.H a B
DR. HEIDI SCHULTZ DR. DANNY LE MI}\IéIlIJNY%%‘NT
|(FAMILY MEDICINE

#

TREATING ADULTS

'
& CHILDREN | 4 )

MS. MARY KATE MS. JESSICAMEYER  MS. SYNDI NOBLES
ARMITAGE MS. HEATHER PERRY

7629 Tiki Dr. at FM 1093 » 281.346.0018 = www.fulshearfamilymed.com

Board Certifled by Amorican Board of Family Medicing & the American Boand of Pedintrics

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 35



=S IINIIAY

FULSHEAR
BUSINESS DIRECTORY

e Professional Lawn Care
o Fertilization

e WWeed Control

* Top Dressing

INCEK'S......
MOKEHOUSE

e i
I.S't FIREARD. TIRLS

VINCEK'S SMOKEHOUSE

o i Highway 60
L © Tree & SIIrlII]_TrIIIImIII!l Deer Processing « Barbeque East Bernard, TX 77435
* Power Washing Fresh & Smoked Meats (979) 335-7921
Lawn & Tree Care Service © Residential & Commercial Catering - Bakery 1-800-844-MEAT

Pecan Smoked Sausage

Tues. — Sat. 7 AM to 6 PM
Sun.8 AM to 2 PM
Closed Mondays

BBQ & Plate Lunches
Served Every Day!

Chris Bockholt - Tel- 979-472-9835

Westside Brick & Masonrv =:\

Larry Horelica, General Contractor

;‘"COU PON-

FINAL | 2518 1stStreet  Acomplete RoofJob

TOUCH Rosenberg, TX 77471 of 35 Squares or More
*50 OFF A Repalr:

ROOFING (281) 341-5779

Locally Owned & Family el ()
Operated Since 1993 '

Concrete Services * Flagstone
Patios « Brick Fences
Remodeling Services * Carpentry =

. ¥
i B
713-866-5893 | *1!
PO BOX 986 | Fulshear Tx 77441
info@westsidebrick.com | www. west5|debr|ck com

-3

int May Not Be Combined with any other Coupons &

www.finaltouchroofing.com

RANGER
25 PLUMBING I}[IMPANY

Residential & Commercial Service

. Responsible Master Plumber : .»‘
Tarot Cards & Crystal Readings angerplumbing@gmailcom Licensed (T4

Soul C & Predi for 2018 Insured
A::n:rlnl:rl:se 20 lﬁec'tl:la 31'621:“4011&(%6 832 BBH 8“85 Heath McClure, Owner &

Only www.plumbersugarland.org M-40315

*MASTERX
PSYCHIC

36 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o SEPTEMBER 2018



DUMNEN ==

FULSHEAR
BUSINESS DIRECTORY

BES'I' SEPTIC TANK CLEANING

g Kyle D. McCrea DDS

Serving the Fort Bend
Your Home for Dentistr 4 R = Community since 1982!
. y BEST ‘SEE;"F TN G E s Licensed with the TECQ
601 South Second St. L et 1342083 .
Richmond, TX 77469 CHARE RIS
+ Septic Tanks

; 281-342-2121
www.mccreadds.com

| + Residential & Commercial +

2 81 3 4 2 9 8 91 PO Box 1669 « Rosenberg Tx 77471
bestseptictankcleaning.com

Ros E “ B E RG - 48 Mobile and Shop Mechanical Services
Carpet & Flooring ‘o L° 3 D)l []g 24/7
“The Bt b Bl “What's On Your Floor Matters” FLEET SERVICES REI::TSQ::::;Ze
Cerami%g&i;'?%gg Providing Quality and Affordable DLSFleetServices.com
Wood Floor Refinishing Mechanical Services 4110 FM 723 Road, Suite A
Wood & Laminate Flooring 832-222-2056 Rosenberg, TX 77471
281.342.5193 Onsite Fleet Services Fax: (713)714-2916
RosenbergCarpet.com We Come to You! dean@dlsfleetservices.com

THIS SPOT COULD BE Full ervice Mobile Locksmith
Call the Katy Times at 281-391-3141 or
the Herald at 281-342-4474 for rates,

Free Estimates

information and deadlines. Licen.sed,--Bondel;i,-|;|_s-;-r-ed 837-841.6733 im:m

SEPTEMBER 2018 ® FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly ¢ 37




——D UL

FULSHEAR
BUSINESS DIRECTORY

If you are interested in advertising
in the Fulshear Living Monthly,
please call the Katy Times at 281-391-
3141 or the Herald at 281-342-4414 for

rates, information and deadlines.

Advertiser Index

A Hug Away Healthcare........ccccovrreeenee 39
All'STALE oo 12
Best Septic Tank Cleaning........cccocouune... 37
Bratton Pools ... 11
Brazos Valley Service........cccoeverrerernnnnn. 20
Buck’s Lawn & Landscaping........c.c......... 36
Capital Internal Medicine........cccoecrrrennec. 8
Castle FUMNItUre ..o 31
Clear Choice Orthodontics .......ccoccnneeenneee 14
DDS DENtUIES ...couveeeereeeneeeseeesseessseeennees 25
Don's Pest Control..........coeemeeenneernneeennens 29
DSL Fleet ServiCes.....eeenmeesnneeennens 37
EPIC PRO oo 26
e T A 1 10
Final Touch Roofing........cccovveerrvreeneenrennee. 36

Finnegan Chevy .......ccveeverererisssrnnnns 5
Finnegan Dodge......cccoeevvreneerneneereeennernenn. 5
Fort Bend Co.....cc.ooevuemreerneeeneeereceereeeeesennne. 13
Fulshear Animal Hospital.......c.ccocovvuruenne 29
Fulshear Family Medicine ........cccoeuevenne. 35
Fulshear Safe & LOCK .......ccocveuerreereeerennee. 37
Gary Greene Better Homes...................... 40
Gold Connection.........ccneeeneeeneeeneeenneees 20
Helfman Ford/Fiat.........ccconninnennencnnenns 3
Hlavinka Equipment......c.coooveveeneereceneennenn. 2
Holiday Cleaners ......ccovenmrernrenneenneenn. 18
Holy Roast Coffee......ccuwmmrnmrernrenreenneenn. 33
Katy OptiKS..oooorerreerreerecereceeeeneeseesssesneenne 34
Katy Plumbing ..o 22
Kyle D. McCrea DDS.......c.coovrmrerrrerrerreaene. 37

38 ¢ FULSHEAR LIVING Monthly o SEPTEMBER 2018

Lone Star Floors........oeenmeneeneesneesnenens 9
Mainstream Boutique..........coceerererrneernennes 15
Master PSYChicC......ccccooeveveeererreeeneireeeneiens 36
MethOdiSt ..o 19
Pacific Dental.......cconmnneeneeneereeeneeenne 14
Ranger Plumbing Company.......cccccuuuuue.. 36
River Bend Baptist Church..........ccc.oee.uu.. 34
Rosenberg Carpet & Flooring .................. 37
Texas Mattress Makers..........cccoceveeeneeenn. 17
The Well Pet Center........c.oueneereeenneeenne. 22
Tobiuo Sushi Bar ........cccoeeneeeneeeneeennn. 23
Vincek’s Smokehouse .........ccooeeereeeerecenne. 36
West Houston Brain & Spine.......c........... 12
Westpoint BUICK .......cooveverrerrenireeecneenne 2]
Westside Brick & Masonry.........cccccc.... 36



(Celeldiling 10 yeans with cver
10,000 pdlierits sewiced!

L) . ’ 3 . F ¥
1 : 3 ph - A ; o8 ; =g ... et ] _"
- A AR :_z.-_ " f » -I|." ’ \ '
i j . e .I ; o .: ..- I
: .’ >y } 5 R & ﬁ‘

Home Health, Hospice & Medical Equipment

Skilled Nursing | Infusion Therapy (In-Home) | Physical Therapy
Occupational Therapy | Speech Therapy | Respite Care
Social Services | Wound Care | Pharmaceutical Services

Provider Services | Electric Chair Repair
Durable Medical Equipment Sales & Rentals

1203 Avenue D, Katy, Texas 77493
832-437-1983 | Fax281-605-1307

www. AHUgAway.com | info@AHugAway.com

Medicare/Medicare Replacement Plans, Medicaid/Commercial Insurance
Member of Texas Association for Home Care & Hospice and
accredited with The Better Business Bureau.

Remember... we are always just A Hug Away!



Better GARY
o HOMES | GREENE

REE WA ITNEE §S B FAN JE

Jouching Lives, One Home at a Jime”

CHRISTY WADE SHAREECE DUMONT POLLY ROYER BOB MILES SHERRI PUTT
832.483.0630 713.298.1210 832.594.4734 281.797.1600 281.923.5941
CWade@GaryGreene.com www.HomeBirdy.com Polly.Royer@GaryGreene.com Bob@BobMiles.com SPutt@GaryGreene.com

Sl . .*', —
CINDY DAUGHERTY LAURA GERMANN RICK JONES JUDE WILLIAMS
713.459.9273 713.816.3833 713.829.7721 281.467.6076 713.252.5754
Cindy.Daugherty@GaryGreene.com Laura.Germann@GaryGreene.com Arlene.Hinsley@GaryGreene.com  Rick.Jones@GaryGreene.com  Jude.Williams@GaryGreene.com

We are Located Where You Want to Live

21 Offices 1,100+ Local Agents
Covering 10 Counties 10,000 Sq. Miles for 55 Years.

23922 Cinco Village Center Blvd., Suite 123 | Katy, Texas 77494

FINE LIVING GROUP Office 281.646.1136 | KatyTeam@GaryGreene.com
713.705.3047
www.FineLivingGroup.com www.GaryGreene.com/Katy

©2018 Better Homes and Gardens Real Estate LLC. Better Homes and Gardens® is a registered trademark of Meredith Corporation licensed to Better Homes and Gardens Real Estate LLC. Equal Opportunity Company. Equal
Housing Opportunity. Each Franchise is Independently Owned and Operated. If your property is currently listed with a real estate broker, please disregard. It is not our intention to solicit the offerings of other real estate brokers.



